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LSO0L  [LIFE SAFETY DIAGRAMS & CODE SUMMARY [ o
DEMOLITION PLANS
AD101  |[DEMOLITION PLANS [ o
AL-PLANS
ALO0  |OVERALLSITE
ALOL  |FLOORPLANS
AL-RCP's
A111  |REFLECTED CEILING PLANS |

Al12 - FINISH PLANS & SCHEDULES

A121

‘ FINISH PLANS & SCHEDULES

A2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

EXETER PARKS AND
RECREATION
10 HAMPTON ROAD
EXETER NH 03833
RENOVATION

Date: 3.11.2024
Project Number: 23022

REVISIONS
NO.|  DESCRIPTION | DATE
SCHEMATIC DESIGN
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A4 - ENLARGED PLANS
A401  |ENLARGED PLANS |
A5 - INT. ELEV.
A501  [INTERIOR ELEVATIONS |
A6 - VERTICAL
A601  [STAIRPLAN, SECTIONS, & DETAILS
A602  |LIFT PLANS, SECTIONS, DETAILS
A7 - DETAILS
A701  |PLAN & SECTION DETAILS |
A8 - DETAILS
A811  [DOOR SCHEDULES & DETAILS, PARTITION TYPES |
Structural
S.1 | SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES |
MECHANICAL
HOO1  |HVACBASIS OF DESIGN
HLO1  |HVACDUCT FLOOR PLAN
HL02  |HVAC PIPE FLOOR PLAN
HL03  |HVAC DUCT DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
HL04  |HVAC PIPE DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
H301  |HVAC SCHEDULES
H401  |HVAC SCHEMATICS & DETALLS
H402  |HVAC SCHEMATICS & DETAILS
PLUMBING
PO.OL  |PLUMBING BASIS OF DESIGN
PLO0  |PLUMBING UNDERSLAB PLAN
PLO1  |PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN
P20l |PLUMBING DEMO FLOOR PLAN
P30l  |PLUMBING SCHEDULES
P401  |PLUMBING DETALS
FIRE PROTECTION
FPO.OL  |FIRE PROTECTION BASIS OF DESIGN
FP0.02  |FIRE PROTECTION BASIS OF DESIGN
FPL0L  |FIRE PROTECTION FLOOR PLAN
FP401  |FIRE PROTECTION DETAILS
ELECTRICAL
EL00  |ELECTRICAL LEGEND
E1L01  |ELECTRICAL LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN
E201  |ELECTRICAL POWER FLOOR PLAN
E301  |ELECTRICAL PARTS PLAN
E401  |ELECTRICAL POWER RISER DIAGRAM
E501  |ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
E502  |ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
E601  |ELECTRICAL DETAILS
ED101  |ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
FIRE ALARM
FAOOL  |FIRE ALARM LEGEND AND DETAILLS
FA201  |FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN
FA30L  |FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
FADL0L |FIRE ALARM DEMOLITION PLAN
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NOTES:

1) THIS PARCEL DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A FLOOD ZONE.
SEE FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL 330130 0406 E.
EFFECTIVE DATE: MAY 17, 2005.

2) THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED
OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST.
A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN
MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT, VISIBLE USES
OF THE LAND, HOWEVER, THIS DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH
EASEMENTS EXIST.

3) THE LOCATIONS OF THE UNDERGROUND SERVICE
LINES ON THIS PARCEL ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY

LOCUS SEE LEGEND BELOW.
NSCAES 4) VERTICAL DATUM USED IS BASED ON N.G.V.D. 1929

ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM THE TOWN

@M

TOWN OF EXETER

10 FRONT STREET
EXETER, NH 03833

BK. 2188 PG. 0397

.P. FND

Aecc

— " E
725330
$3 ~HAINLINK FE

ecCivilBa=gpT!

NG ~

LANDSCAPE
AREA

ﬁ

%&\nmur/@\énl&se)

175.00'
NCE

|

T.B.M. 1

NAIL SET IN PAVEMENT
ELEVATION = 115.31

ZONING DISTRICT

NEIGHBORHOOD/PROFESSIONAL
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL AREA

71,594 S.F.
1.64 ACRES

RECORD OWNER

SEACOAST HOSPICE
10 HAMPTON ROAD
EXETER, NH 03833
BK. 2912 PG. 0158

D.H. FND

1) D—8923

2) D—-24675

PLAN REFERENCES

"LOT LINE REVISION EXETER, NH
FOR CHARLES C. KNIBBS"
DATE: MAY 1977 SCALE: 1"=40'
BY: JOHN W. DURGIN

"ALTAZACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
8 HAMPTON ROAD-ROUTE 101C
FOR WILLIAM E. GILMORE, JR. &
WILLIAM E. GILMORE, JR. TRUST"
DATE: MAY 1996 SCALE: 1"=40'
BY: NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIATES,
INC.

273 CORPORATE DRIVE
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
T 603.436.2551
Www.jsainc.com

THE CERTIFICATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE INTENDED
TO MEET REGISTRY OF DEEDS REQUIREMENTS AND
ARE NOT A CERTIFICATION TO TITLE OR OWNERSHIP
OF PROPERTY SHOWN. OWNERS OF ADJOINING
PROPERTIES ARE ACCORDING TO CURRENT TOWN/CITY
ASSESSORS'S RECORDS.

| CERTIFY:

THAT THIS ACTUAL SURVEY WAS MADE
ON THE GROUND IN NOVEMBER 2007.

THAT THIS SURVEY CONFORMS
TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCURACY
FOR N.H. URBAN SURVEY.

LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR

DATE

MEP FP

CSI Engineering LLC
125 Aviation Ave. Suite 4
Portsmouth, NH 03801
Tel # 603-319-8244

GARDEN
OF EXETER SEWER PLANS. AREA EXISTING R AREA 20,000 S.F.
PARKING LOT WIDTH 150"
5) "THE LANDOWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH GRANITE LOT DEPTH 100*
ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL WETLANDS ENCH
REGULATIONS, INCLUDING ANY PERMITTING AND SETBACKS /\ BUILDING SETBACKS
REQUIRED UNDER THESE REGULATIONS." .
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— N
i 5|2 >
<
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> |m
—“%% - w
THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON s ~
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS, AND WHERE POSSIBLE 0 H
FROM MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD, AND ARE FOR A =
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR Aeccob&qtaur (AecCivilBase) SRS 65.4° :
SHALL CONTACT "DIGSAFE" AT 1-888-344—7233 AT AeccDbContour (AecCivilBase) \ =
LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST _ ]
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. MILLENNIUM : l / ‘ g;%é
AN
ENGINEERING, INC., ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY s \
DAMAGES INCURRED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY RESULTING TUQ' S — EXISTING J ¥ ARBORVITAE (TYPICAL
THEREFROM. S8 BARN TO F] ( CAL)
o - BE REMOVED
) AN
m
/69 PROPANE 48"
N —up s
N/F 0 i —
DJB REALTY LLC BH;E N | ST PROPANE ¢
C/0 PROPERTY VALUATION SE >ccDhContour (Ae(&'rGIBase) TANKS
14400 METCALF A/C NE ]
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66223 UNITS _ . ENTRY A/C
BK. 3199 PG. 1168 mi\ W/ PULL UNITS
N BOX EXIST.
Pl O
4 14 | (%)
N
N | R 55
’ i "
BN : 36 N/F
p— i BIRCH STICKS AND STONES GARDEN CENTER LLC
N E{ 12 HAMPTON ROAD
——— 3 \ecCivil alfse
BRICK \ecCly FB ) EXETER, NH 03833
!
1PATl(ﬂ X \ . BK. 4356 PG. 0855
= 3 |
GRAPHIC SCALE DN s NI ’o
L EG E N D i ‘ AeccDbContpur _(AechiIBase)_
o DH CRILL HOLE 0 ELECTRIC EXISTING EXISTING PAVED
© D.A. METER n A PARKING LOT 8"
BUILDING - L
o 1P IRON PIPE E;!—-E;E;# ;i% Nt APPLE ‘~ON§X'STE V('DSF'BJF; AT
s | ROD IRON ROD l e ] il
FND FOUND ( IN FEET ) . N ) LOCATION OF UGEU
: 1 INCH = AeccDbContaiy (AecCivilBasd) | | s s LINE UNKNOWN
/0 ASSESSORS MAP < APPLE
\.00/ AND PARCEL AeccDbContAS (AecCi |Bq(se)o w 0" o .P. [FND
METER S O 48" APFEE
T.B.M.@ TEMPORARY BENCH MARK I.P. FND / 3| 12 |HIcKOR %
AeccDbContour (Agcf:iv'lBa's )| & o, Z , INVERT 12"| cPP
O SEWER MAN HOLE 0w | e X<
Xt HYDRANT nI| © | c ELEV.= 106.9
YO O] d iy \
e WATER SHUT OFF 1= | 0% | 175.33' Ry - 386.92'
- N S 51°18'10" E
@ WELL —] —
1 CcB CATCH BASIN o
{} LAMP POST ;«echbContour (AecCivilBase)
. o HAMPT ROAD
BH BULKHEAD ELEVATION = 111.e3
= 108.99 —
—— OHW — OVER HEAD WIRE
AeccDbContour (AecCivilBase)
——— UGEU APPROXIMATE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
(TYPICAL) UP 13
o) UTILITY POLE
85— APPROXIMATE SEWER SERVICE =
v CDbContour (AecCivilBase)
WS APPROXIMATE WATER SERVICE T.B.M. 2 (69
\E NAIL SET IN PAVEMENT 29/
G APPROXIMATE GAS SERVICE ELEVATION = 109.91

——%——— WATER, SEWER AND UGEU SERVICES

ALL WITHIN SAME TRENCH, AS PER
SEACOAST HOSPICE

WIRE BENDER REALTY TRUST
RICHARD W. MILLER II (TRUSTEE)
11 HAMPTON ROAD
EXETER, NH 03833
BK. 4097 PG. 1937

MILLENNIUM ENGINEERING,

SALISBURY, MA 01952

62 ELM STREET

BK. 3786 PG. 1700

INC.

SITE PLAN

EXEVER,

N.H.

ExisTING SIPENEonDITIONS
10 HAMPTON AJOAD

(ASSESSORSNMAP 87

PRI':%?M?ED

EXETER,
LOT
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SCALE: CALC. BY:
"—30" ] PROJECT:
BATEO'NOV. 26, D, BY: PO7087
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY 2007 H.H.B.
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Robert Cummings & Associates, PLLC

379 Amherst Street PMB 209 Nashua, NH 03063
(603) 496-3933 bcummings631@amail.com

December 18, 2023

Mr. Greg Bisson, Director
Exeter Parks and Recreation
32 Court Street

Exeter, NH 03833

Dear: Mr. Bisson
Re: Professional Fire Protection Engineering Services

This letter documents my code review for the proposed renovation of an existing commercial
building into a Community Center at 10 Hampton Road in Exeter, New Hampshire. The
code review is based upon preliminary plans by JSA and information provided by your office
with respect to the proposed use for the building.

Code Basis
The main applicable codes used for the review are IBC 2018, IEBC 2018, NFPA 101-2018,
and NFPA 1-2018.

Existing Building

The existing building is a commercial two story wood frame structure. The proposed use is
a community center for the town of Exeter, New Hampshire. It is my understanding that as
a result of walk throughs of the building and reviews to date with the local building and fire
departments they have agreed that the proposed building and use can be classified as
business based upon the relatively small spaces identified for group activities, assembly.
The existing building has automatic sprinkler protection throughout and fire alarm coverage
throughout the building.

The proposed changes to the building under the IEBC 2018 are considered a level 2
renovation. In summary, the new construction associated with the renovation are required
to meet the current code but the remainder of the existing building is allowed to remain as is
without any change required.

Building Use
The building use is classified as business (IBC 2018 sections 303.1.2 and 304; NFPA 101-

2018 section 6.1.2.1)

Exeter Park and Rec - 10 Hampton Rd Code Review

Existing Building Renovation
Fire Protection Services Proposal
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Construction Type

The existing building is unprotected wood frame construction. This is classified as Type VB
per IBC 2018 and Type V(000) per NFPA 101-2018. The exit stairs and vertical shafts in
the building are required to have 1-hour fire resistance rating. The building is allowed to
have two open communicating levels without enclosure (IBC 2018 section 404; NFPA 101-
2018 section 8.6.6). All other structural members and framing do not require a fire
resistance rating. The exit access corridors, where provided, are not required to have afire
resistance rating. (IBC 2018 section 1028; NFPA 101-2018 chapter 39.

Building Height and Area

The existing building is 2 stories in height with a measured height of 18 feet above grade at
the roof eaves. The allowable building height is three stories and 40 feet (IBC 2018 section
504.3 and 4).

The actual area for the first floor is 3,166 sq.ft. and the second floor is 2,805 sq.ft. resulting in
a total building area of 5,971sq.ft. The allowable building area is 27,000 sq.ft. per floor
based upon business use, Type VB construction, and sprinkler protection throughout the
building (IBC 2018 Table 506).

Interior Finish

Exit stair and ramps are required to have a class Il rating (75 flame spread, 450 smoke
development and all other areas are required to meet class Il rating (200 flame spread, 450
smoke development). (IBC 2018 section 803; NFPA 101-2018 section 39.3)

Egress System

Two exits are required from each level of the building. (IBC 2018 section 1011; NFPA 101-
2018 section 39.2.4) The front farmhouse stair will be reconstructed to meet the criteria
listed here for an exit stair and a new exit stair will be added to the building. Both exits will
discharge to the exterior at grade. The open stair at the center of the building is not
considered an exit and is not counted in the capacity listed below. The two exits are
required to be remote with a minimum distance of 25% of the measured diagonal for the
building. (IBC 2018 section 1011; NFPA 101-2018 section 7.5)

The minimum required width for the exit stair is 44 inches, The entrance/exit door for the
stair shall open in the direction of egress travel, be at least 36 inches wide, have automatic
closer, and positive latching hardware. (IBC 2018 section 1011.2; NFPA 101-2018 section
39.2)

The maximum travel distance is 300 feet. The maximum dead end travel condition is 75
feet and common path of travel conditions are limited to 50 feet. (IBC 2018 sections 1017.2,
1020.4, and 1029.8; NFPA 101-2018 section 39.2.).

The exit capacity is based upon 0.2 inches/person for exit stairs and ramps and 0.15
inches/person for horizontal travel and doors. (IBC 2018 section 1005.3; NFPA 101-2018
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chapter 7). The exit capacity for the first floor is 720 people based upon three doors (240
people/door). The exit capacity for the second floor is 440 people based upon two 44 inch
wide exit stairs (220 people/stair). The projected population for the first floor is 128 people
and the second floor is 153 people, resulting in a total population of 281 people. This
occupant load is well within the egress capacity for the building. (IBC 2018 Table 1004.5;
NFPA 101-2018 Table 7.3.1.2).

Emergency lighting is required along the entire egress path at a level of 1 footcandle.
Additional emergency lights are required outside the building at the discharge point for each
exit from the building. Exit signs are required at all exit and directional signage is required
where at least two exit signs are not visible from any point in the building. (IBC 2018 section
1008; NFPA 101-2018 section 7.1.0)

Fire Alarm and Detection

A fire alarm system is required to monitor the automatic sprinkler system and to provide
notification throughout the building and for responding fire department. Automatic detection
is not required for the building based upon the automatic sprinkler system provided
throughout the building. Note, the existing building has a fire alarm system which includes
manual pull stations at each exit (new pull stations are recommended at the entrance to the
new exit stair) and smoke detection throughout the common areas of the building (This is
protection beyond the minimum required and will remain in service). (IBC 2018 section 907;
NFPA 101-2018 section 38.3.4)

Fire Suppression

Automatic sprinkler coverage throughout the building is required to take credit for the
features identified above with respect to egress and open communicating levels. (IBC 2018
section 504,3 and 506.2; NFPA101-2018 section 8.6.6)

Smoke Control

Smoke control is not required for this two story business use building. The two
communicating levels are open and do not require smoke control. (IBC 2018 section 404;
NFPA 101 2018 section 8.6.6).

Plumbing Fixture Requirements
The plumbing fixture counts are based upon IBC 2018 Table 2029.1 and The International
Plumbing Code Table 403.1)

Water Closets: same for male and female occupants: 1 per first 25 people and 1 additional
water closet of each additional 50 people (or fraction of).

Lavatories: same for male and female occupants: 1 per first 40 people and 1 additional
lavatory for each additional 80 people (or fraction of).

Service Sinks: 1

Drinking Fountains: 1 per 100 people and at least one per floor.

Existing Building Renovation
Fire Protection Services Proposal
December 18, 2023

Accessibility

Existing features of the building may remain as is except for those areas that are to be
renovated, these areas shall be accessible. All exits and exit access are required to be
accessible and at least 2/3 of the entrances to the building are required to be accessible.

This building has multiple exits but only one entrance. The main entrance will be accessible.
The three exit doors at the first floor and the discharge from the two exit stairs leading down
from the second floor will be accessible.

Access to the second floor will be accessible through the new lift proposed for the building,
located near the main entrance to the building.

There will be at least one accessible bathroom facility located on each floor in the building.

Summary
It is our opinion the proposed building will meet the code requirements as described above

based upon the preliminary plans provided and the additional information provided with
respect to the intended use and features existing and proposed for the building.

Note the final building layout and arrangement may vary from the information stated above
requiring a revision to this letter once the final layout is determined.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (603) 496-3933.
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11.
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13.

14.
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16.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS AND SALVAGING
OF EXISTING ITEMS FOR OWNER'S USE.

SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION
AND ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS.

THE G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PATCHING AND REPAIRING ALL BUILDING AND
SITE DAMAGE CAUSED BY DEMOLITION AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

THE G.C. SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, MATERIALS AND
CLEARANCE DISCREPANCIES. CONFLICTS SHALL
BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT & OWNER.
THE G.C. SHALL REPORT ALL EXISTING DAMAGE
AND DETERIORATION TO THE OWNER AND
ARCHITECT IN WRITING PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF
DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

THE G.C. SHALL REFER TO THE DRAWINGS FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND COORDINATE/VERIFY
THE EXACT REQUIRED EXTENTS OF
DEMOLITION. CONFLICTS AND DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

THE G.C. SHALL CONTACT THE OWNER AND
COORDINATE ALL EXISTING WARRANTY ISSUES
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

THE G.C. SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WITH THE OWNER PRIOR
TO DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.
REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES
(CARPET,VCT, CERAMIC TILE, ETC.) IN ALL
ROOMS AND AREAS WHERE NEW FLOOR
FINISHES ARE INDICATED - SEE PLANS AND
FINISH SCHEDULE. REMOVE ALL GLUE AND
GROUT RESIDUE. PATCH, REPAIR AND PREP
FLOORS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND PROPER INSTALLATION OF
NEW FLOOR FINISHES.

CONDUCT MISCELLANEOUS DEMOLITION AS
REQUIRED ON ALL SURFACES TO REMOVE ITEMS
SUCH AS PROTRUDING NAILS, SCREWS,
HANGING HOOKS, FASTENERS, TAPE AND
WALLPAPER. PATCH, REPAIR AND PREP
SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FINISHES.
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

GENERAL NOTE FOR ALL WALLS TO REMAIN.
REMOVE ALL EXISTING WALL BASE & ADHESIVE,
U.O.N. PATCH, REPAIR AND PREP WALLS FOR
NEW INSTALLATION.

G.C. SHALL REMOVE WALL-MOUNTED BULLETIN
BOARDS, SIGNAGE, ART WORK, MARKER
BOARDS, AND OTHER SIMILAR MISCELLANEOUS
ITEMS.

CUT EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL WORK. SEE PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

G.C. SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW DEMOLITION
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MEP DEMOLITION,
THAT MAY EXTEND INTO AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE
SCOPE OF THE DESIGNATED SCOPE OF WORK
ZONES. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE ACCESS INTO
SUCH SPACES WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
CONDUCTING THE WORK. PATCH, REPAIR AND
RESTORE ANY DAMAGE TO AS-FOUND
CONDITION.

PATCH AND CAP ANY HOLES AND
PENETRATIONS IN ROOF AND EXTERIOR WALLS
WEATHER-TIGHT AND VERMIN-PROOF. PROVIDE
INSULATION ON CAPS TO AVOID CONDENSATION.
TERMINATE AND CAP ALL REMOVED PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS PER CODE
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